
GPA-034-24, Industrial Ethernet Switch Page 1 of 2 
S. Tainatongo

February 28, 2024 

AMENDMENT NO.: II 

TO 

INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-034-24 

FOR 

INDUSTRIAL ETHERNET SWITCH 

Prospective Bidders are hereby notified of the following response, changes, and inclusion to an inquiry received from Bidder 
No. 4 dated February 26, 2024 and February 28, 2024.  

CHANGES: 

1. Bid Opening Date is changed FROM 09:00 A.M., Thursday, February 29, 2024 (CHamoru Standard Time) TO
NOW READ 10:00 A.M., Thursday, March 07, 2024 (CHamoru Standard Time).

2. REMOVE Page 3 of 36 and REPLACE with Page 3a of 36 (see attached)

Under Invitation for Bid, Instruction to Bidders, Paragraph one has changed FROM:

This bid shall be submitted in duplicate and sealed to the issuing office above no later than (Time)   09:00 A.M.    ,
Date:  February 29, 2024          and shall be publicly opened.  Bid submitted after the time and date specified
above shall be rejected.  See attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

TO NOW READ:

* This bid shall be submitted in duplicate and sealed to the issuing office above no later than (Time)   10:00 A.M.    ,
Date:  March 07, 2024     and shall be publicly opened.  Bid submitted after the time and date specified above 
shall be rejected.  See attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details. 

INCLUSION: 

 REMOVE Page 3 of 36 and REPLACE with Page 3a of 36 (see attached)      

Under Invitation for Bid, to include the following 

CUT OFF DATE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS:  March 0 , 2024 at 5:00 P.M.



GPA-034-24, Industrial Ethernet Switch  Page 2 of 2 
S. Tainatongo

RESPONSE: 

Bidder No.: 4 dated 02/26/2024: 
QUESTION: 

1. Please clarify what term of factory warranty coverage is GPA seeking for each of the items?

ANSWER:  
     GPA will use standard Cisco 5-year limited hardware warranty.  
     https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/products/warrenties/warranty-doc-c99-740591.html 

QUESTION: 
2. Does GPA require Cisco Smart Net coverage for item 1 and 2?  Note that software updates are not

available from Cisco unless the equipment is under Smart Net coverage.

ANSWER: 
      GPA will not require Cisco Smart Net coverage for bid GPA-034-24. 

QUESTION: 
3. If the answer to #2 above is yes, what term of Smart Net coverage is required (1yr or 3yr).

ANSWER: 
     Kindly see ANSWER to QUESTION 2 above. 

Bidder No.: 4 dated 02/28/2024: 
QUESTION: 

1. For item 1.0 and 2.0, our suppliers indicate a lead time of 278 days for the order to be filled by Cisco.
Requests a 300-day delivery timeline to account for this lead time plus shipping and delivery to Guam.

ANSWER:  
     GPA stand firm with the delivery requirements of 120 Days After Receipt of Order (ARO).  

QUESTION: 
2. Requests a delay in the bid turn in date until GPA can provide responses to questions/request for

clarification and bidders have a reasonable period of time to evaluate and prepare their bid submissions
accordingly.

ANSWER: 
      Kindly see CHANGES 1 and 2 above. 

All other Terms and Conditions in the bid package shall remain unchanged and in full force. 

 JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. 
 General Manager  GGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGG



INVITATION FOR BID 

ISSUING OFFICE: 
Guam Power Authority-Procurement Office 
1st. Floor, Room 101 
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building 
688 Route 15 
Mangilao, Guam   96913 

Attn:  JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. 
          General Manager 

      c/o JAMIE LYNN C. PANGELINAN 
          Supply Management Administrator 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.  DATE 
General Manager    

DATE ISSUED: BID INVITATION NO.: GPA-034-24 

BID FOR:  ANNUAL EMISSION TESTING  

SPECIFICATION: SEE ATTACHED 

DESTINATION:  DEDEDO WAREHOUSE 

REQUIRED DELIVERY TIME: 120 Days After Receipt of Order (ARO)  

CUTOFF DATE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS:  March 0 , 2024 at 5:00 P.M. 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS: 
INDICATE WHETHER:  INDIVIDUAL  PARTNERSHIP  CORPORATION 

INCORPORATED IN: 

This bid shall be submitted in duplicate and sealed to the issuing office above no later than (Time)  ,   
 and shall be publicly opened.  Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be 

rejected.  See attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details. 

The undersigned offers and agrees to furnish within the time specified, the articles and services at the price stated opposite 
the respective items listed on the schedule provided, unless otherwise specified by the bidder.  In consideration to the 
expense of the Government in opening, tabulating, and evaluating this and other bids, and other considerations, the 
undersigned agrees that this bid remain firm and irrevocable within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from the date 
opening to supply any or all of the items which prices are quoted. 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF BIDDER: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 
AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS BID: 

AWARD:   CONTRACT NO.:    AMOUNT:  DATE: 

ITEM NO(S). AWARDED: 

CONTRACTING OFFICER: 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.    DATE 
General Manager 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 

Date:

Page 3a of 36 
Amendment No.: II

GGGGGGGGG


